of five hundred dollars, as compensation for his services rendered as acting United States district attorney for Montana Territory during the years one thousand eight hundred and sixty-six and seven.

APPROVED, June 10, 1872.

June 10, 1872.

CHAP. CDLXXI. — An Act for the Relief of Richard R. Bolling.

Credit to be allowed Richard R. Bolling in set-tlement of accounts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the proper accounting officers of the treasury be, and they are hereby, authorized and directed, in adjusting and settling the accounts of Richard R. Bolling, late surveyor of customs and United States depositary at Louisville, Kentucky, to credit him with the sum of twenty-three thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight dollars and seventy-seven cents, being the amount of government funds embezzled and stolen from him, without his default, while holding the said offices during the years eighteen hundred and sixty-seven and eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

APPROVED, June 10, 1872.

June 10, 1872.

CHAP. CDLXXII. — An Act for the Relief of T. P. Robb, of Savannah, Georgia.

Appropriation to the relief of T. P. Robb.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That there be and is appropriated out of the treasury, from the revenues of the Post-office Department, for the relief of T. P. Robb, the sum of one thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all services rendered the Post-office Department in the matter of collecting the sum of eighteen thousand four hundred and fifty dollars and thirty-one cents of one A. L. Harris, formerly a special agent of that department.

APPROVED, June 10, 1872.

June 10, 1872. CHAP. CDLXXIII. - An Act for the Relief of A. G. Booth, late assistant Assessor in the twenty-first Revenue District of Pennsylvania.

Payment to A. G. Booth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treasury is hereby authorized and directed to pay, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to A. G. Booth, late assistant assessor in the twenty-first revenue district of Pennsylvania, the compensation payable to assessors in said district, from the fifteenth day of January, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, until the eighth day of April, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, being the period during which he acted as assessor, after deducting the amount paid him as assistant assessor during the same period.

APPROVED, June 10, 1872.

June 10, 1872.

CHAP. CDLXXIV. - An Act for the Relief of Martin Freeman.

Payment to Martin Freeman, owner of schooner "Delight."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Navy be, and he is hereby, authorized to pay to Martin Freeman, owner of the schooner "Delight," for her loss in the service of the United States, the sum of six thousand dollars, out of any money heretofore, or which may be hereafter, appropriated for the purchase of vessels and equipment, which sum, if received, shall be in full of all claims by said Freeman against the United States.

APPROVED, June 10, 1872.

June 10, 1872.

CHAP. CDLXXV. - An Act for the Relief of George W. Sturtevant.

Payment to

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary of the Treas-